DUDDING Horatio Charles

Born: 11 May 1880 Oxford, Nth Canterbury, NZ
Died: 3 Jan 1942 (62) Hawera, NZ
Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

Father: Charles Dudding 1838 - 1904
Mother: Elizabeth Jackson 1845 - 1918
Married: 19 Jul 1899 Hunterville, NZ
WEALLEANS May Emily

Born: 18 Feb 1879 Bulls, NZ

Died: 17 May 1955 (76) Mt Maunganui, NZ
Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

Father: James William Wealleans 1837 - 1885
Mother: Dinah Mary Ann Doggett 1836 - 1885
Children:

Dudding Ursula Elizabeth

Born: 19 Jan 1900 Levin, NZ

Died: 25 Jun 1968 (68) Tauranga, NZ
Buried: Tauranga, NZ, cemetery, cremated
Married: 25 Jan 1923

Julian Leonard Victor

Born: 4 Jan 1901 Eltham, NZ

Died: 3 Sep 1982 (81) Stratford, NZ
Buried: New Plymouth, NZ, cemetery, cremated
Dudding Horatio George (George)

Born: 2 Mar 1901 Hunterville, NZ
Died: 7 Sep 1984 (83) Hamilton, NZ
Buried:

Married: 11 Apr 1936

Griffin Elsie Josephine

Born: 11 Feb 1903

Died: 28 Dec 1970 (67) Hawera, NZ
Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery
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Dudding Eileen May

Born: 1902 Hunterville, NZ
Died: 4 Apr 1982 (80) Wanganui, NZ
Buried:

Married: 8 Jun 1922

Hawke Harry Charles

Born: 27 Nov 1900 Eltham, NZ
Died: 2 Jun 1960 (60) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
Dudding Iola

Born: 26 Jun 1902 Levin, NZ
Died:

Buried:

Dudding Raymond Charles

Born: 26 Oct 1903 Levin, NZ
Died: 15 Nov 1966 (63) Hastings, NZ
Buried: New Plymouth, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 22 Sep 1926

Wright Mary Jane Vickers

Born: 14 Aug 1905 Welney, Cambridgeshire, England
Died: 21 Dec 1991 (86)

Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ

Dudding Ernest Charles

Born: 31 May 1905 Levin, NZ

Died: 22 Feb 1981 (76) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hawkes Bay, NZ, cremated

Married: 16 Jan 1929

Hinton Winifred Jessie

Born: 27 Jan 1900 Stratford, NZ
Died: 6 Jun 1988 (88)

Buried: Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ
Dudding Clarence Henry

Born: 11 Nov 1906 Levin, NZ
Died: 23 Apr 1988 (82) Napier, NZ
Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ

Married: (1) 26 Apr 1928
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Webby Olive Estelle

Born: 29 Sep 1907 Hawera, NZ
Died: 17 Feb 1935 (28) Stratford, NZ
Buried: Kopuatama cemetery, Stratford, NZ

Married: (2"%) 19 Dec 1935

King Marjorie Gwendoline
Born:

Died:

Buried:

Married: (3™) 1954

Grindley Martha

Born: 23 Nov 1920

Died: 26 Jan 2005 (85)

Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ

Married: (1%

Davey Thomas Holness

Born: 10 Oct 1888

Died: 1 Sep 1947

Buried: Green Island cemetery, Dunedin, NZ
Dudding Mavis Alice

Born: 16 Feb 1908 Levin, NZ
Died: 25 Jul 1989 (81) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Married: 1 Apr 1929

McGonigle William John

Born: 14 Apr 1903

Died: 18 Apr 1977 (74)

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
Dudding Frank Comet

Born: 23 May 1910 Levin, NZ

Died: 1 Jun 1964 (54) Eltham, NZ
Buried: New Plymouth, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 7 Jan 1937
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Maule Peggy Constance

Born: 22 Jan 1916 Waverley, NZ
Died: 14 Jun 2001 (85) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried:

Dudding Rita Annie

Born: 4 May 1912 Hunterville, NZ
Died: 10 Apr 1981 (69) Tauranga, NZ
Buried: Buffalo cemetery, Tauranga, NZ
Married: 21 Aug 1935

Waller John Tristram

Born: 14 Aug 1909 Dannevirke, NZ
Died: 17 Mar 1980 (71) Tauranga, NZ
Buried: Buffalo cemetery, Tauranga, NZ
Dudding Joyce Emily

Born: 14 Feb 1914 Feilding, NZ
Died: 13 Sep 1992 (78) Hawera, NZ
Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

Married: 7 Dec 1940 Hawera, NZ
Appleyard Albert William

Born: 23 Jun 1912 Hawera, NZ
Died: 14 Jun 1961 (49) Hawera, NZ
Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

Dudding Claude Hamilton

Born: 11 Sep 1915 Midhurst, NZ
Died: 1 Jul 1988 (73) Cambridge, NZ
Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ
Married: 21 May 1940

Trilford Frances Georgina

Born: 6 Jun 1920 Hawera, NZ
Died: 16 Sep 2016 (96)

Buried:

Property:

Horotio:

Suburban Block 4, Lots 25 & 26 1911
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NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

1905/06
1911
1914
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928

D29

Horatio
Hunterville
Levin

Levin
Feilding
Stratford
Stratford
Hawera
Hawera

New Plymouth

Leonard
Eltham
Eltham
Whakamara
Manutahi

New Plymouth
New Plymouth
Mt Maunganui
Tauranga
Tauranga
Tauranga
Tauranga
Inglewood

George
Stratford
Rangiotu
Manutahi
Whenuakura
Whenuakura
Whakamara
Whakamara
Whakamara
Hawera
Hawera
Leamington
Leamington

Harry
Kaponga

Cook

Cook

Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker

Labourer
Factoryhand

Factory Manager
Factory Manager

Caretaker
Caretaker

Timber Yardman

Retired

Casual Worker

Retired
Retired
Retired

Baker
Farmhand
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Hairdresser

May

Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Feilding Married
Stratford Married
Stratford Married
Hawera Married
Hawera Married
Hawera Married
Hawera Married

Widow
Ursula
Eltham Married
Eltham Married
Whakamara Married
Manutahi Married
NP Married
N P Married
Mt M Married
Tauranga Married
Elsie
Rangiotu  Spinster
Manutahi Married
Whenu. Married
Whenu. Married

Whakamara Married
Whakamara Married
Whakamara Married

Hawera

Eileen
Kaponga

Married

Married



1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928

1935
1938
1946
1949
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Stratford

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Raymond
Eltham
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Napier
Napier
Napier
Hawera

Ernest
Wellington

Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings

Clarence
Stratford

Marewa
Napier
Napier

Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser

Hardware salesman
Baker

Baker

Baker

Baker

Pvt Hotel Prop

Pvt Hotel Prop

Pvt Hotel Prop

Pie Shop Prop

Baker

Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Retired
Retired
Retired

Carpenter

No Occupation
No occupation
Builder

Stratford

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Mary
Eltham
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Napier
Napier
Napier
Hawera
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier

Winifred
Puha
Stratford
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings

Olive
Stratford

Marjorie

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
H/Wife
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married

Ngongotaha Spinster

Napier
Napier
Napier

Married

Married
*



1954

1946
1946
1946

1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

*#

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Napier

Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier

William

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Frank
Hawera
Hawera
Stratford
Stratford
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham

Builder

Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder

Living at a different address to Clarence

Living at same address to Thomas Davey

Railway Signalman
Railway Signalman
Railway Signhalman
Railway Signhalman
Labourer N Z R
Railway Employee
Railway Employee
Railway Employee
Retired

Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker

Napier

Martha
Napier
Napier
Napier

Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier

Living at same address as Clarence - still married to Davey

Mavis

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Wanganui
Wanganui

Peggy

Stratford
Stratford
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
#

Married
Married *#
Married #

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



#

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Did she remarry?

John
Mangatoki
Mangatoki
Kaponga
Eltham

New Plymouth
Mt Maunganui

Tauranga
Tauranga
Tauranga
Tauranga

Albert

Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera

Claude
Matamata
Matamata
Matamata
Matangi
Fencourt
Leamington
Leamington
Leamington
Leamington
Leamington

Factoryhand
Factoryhand
Factoryhand
Factoryhand
Caretaker
Greenkeeper
Marker Gardener
Marker Gardener
Marker Gardener
Retired

Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Dairy Farmer

Farm Labourer
Farmhand
Labourer
Farm Labourer
Sharemilker
Hotel Worker
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Retired
Retired

Rita

Mangatoki
Kaponga
Eltham

N P

Mt M
Tauranga
Tauranga
Tauranga
Tauranga

Joyce

Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera
Hawera

Frances

Matamata
Matamata
Matangi
Fencourt

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Marred

Leamington Married
Leamington Married
Leamington Married
Leamington Married
Leamington Married



