DUDDING Horatio Charles

Born: 11 May 1880 Oxford, Nth Canterbury, NZ

Died: 3 Jan 1942 (62) Hawera, NZ

Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

Father: Charles Dudding 1838 – 1904 Mother: Elizabeth Jackson 1845 - 1918

Married: 19 Jul 1899 Hunterville, NZ

WEALLEANS May Emily

Born: 18 Feb 1879 Bulls, NZ

Died: 17 May 1955 (76) Mt Maunganui, NZ

Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

Father: James William Wealleans 1837 – 1885 Mother: Dinah Mary Ann Doggett 1836 – 1885

Children:

Dudding Ursula Elizabeth

Born: 19 Jan 1900 Levin, NZ
Died: 25 Jun 1968 (68) Tauranga, NZ
Buried: Tauranga, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 25 Jan 1923

Julian Leonard Victor

Born: 4 Jan 1901 Eltham, NZ Died: 3 Sep 1982 (81) Stratford, NZ Buried: New Plymouth, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Dudding Horatio George (George)

Born: 2 Mar 1901 Hunterville, NZ Died: 7 Sep 1984 (83) Hamilton, NZ

Buried:

Married: 11 Apr 1936

Griffin Elsie Josephine

Born: 11 Feb 1903

Died: 28 Dec 1970 (67) Hawera, NZ

Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

D29

Dudding Eileen May

Born: 1902 Hunterville, NZ Died: 4 Apr 1982 (80) Wanganui, NZ

Buried:

Married: 8 Jun 1922

Hawke Harry Charles

Born: 27 Nov 1900 Eltham, NZ
Died: 2 Jun 1960 (60) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Dudding Iola

Born: 26 Jun 1902 Levin, NZ

Died: Buried:

Dudding Raymond Charles

Born: 26 Oct 1903 Levin, NZ
Died: 15 Nov 1966 (63) Hastings, NZ
Buried: New Plymouth, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 22 Sep 1926

Wright Mary Jane Vickers

Born: 14 Aug 1905 Welney, Cambridgeshire, England

Died: 21 Dec 1991 (86)

Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ

Dudding Ernest Charles

Born: 31 May 1905 Levin, NZ Died: 22 Feb 1981 (76) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hawkes Bay, NZ, cremated

Married: 16 Jan 1929

Hinton Winifred Jessie

Born: 27 Jan 1900 Stratford, NZ

Died: 6 Jun 1988 (88)

Buried: Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ

Dudding Clarence Henry

Born: 11 Nov 1906 Levin, NZ Died: 23 Apr 1988 (82) Napier, NZ Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ

Married: (1st) 26 Apr 1928

Webby Olive Estelle

Born: 29 Sep 1907 Hawera, NZ Died: 17 Feb 1935 (28) Stratford, NZ Buried: Kopuatama cemetery, Stratford, NZ

Married: (2nd) 19 Dec 1935

King Marjorie Gwendoline

Born: Died: Buried:

Married: (3rd) 1954

GrindleyBorn: 23 Nov 1920
Died: 26 Jan 2005 (85)

Buried: Wharerangi cemetery, Napier, NZ

Married: (1st)

Davey Thomas Holness

Born: 10 Oct 1888 Died: 1 Sep 1947

Buried: Green Island cemetery, Dunedin, NZ

Dudding Mavis Alice

Born: 16 Feb 1908 Levin, NZ
Died: 25 Jul 1989 (81) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Married: 1 Apr 1929

McGonigle William John

Born: 14 Apr 1903 Died: 18 Apr 1977 (74)

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Dudding Frank Comet

Born: 23 May 1910 Levin, NZ Died: 1 Jun 1964 (54) Eltham, NZ

Buried: New Plymouth, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 7 Jan 1937

Maule Peggy Constance

Born: 22 Jan 1916 Waverley, NZ

Died: 14 Jun 2001 (85) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried:

Dudding Rita Annie

Born: 4 May 1912 Hunterville, NZ Died: 10 Apr 1981 (69) Tauranga, NZ

Buried: Buffalo cemetery, Tauranga, NZ

Married: 21 Aug 1935

Waller John Tristram

Born: 14 Aug 1909 Dannevirke, NZ Died: 17 Mar 1980 (71) Tauranga, NZ Buried: Buffalo cemetery, Tauranga, NZ

Dudding Joyce Emily

Born: 14 Feb 1914 Feilding, NZ Died: 13 Sep 1992 (78) Hawera, NZ

Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

Married: 7 Dec 1940 Hawera, NZ

Appleyard Albert William

Born: 23 Jun 1912 Hawera, NZ Died: 14 Jun 1961 (49) Hawera, NZ

Buried: Hawera, NZ, cemetery

Dudding Claude Hamilton

Born: 11 Sep 1915 Midhurst, NZ
Died: 1 Jul 1988 (73) Cambridge, NZ
Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Married: 21 May 1940

Trilford Frances Georgina

Born: 6 Jun 1920 Hawera, NZ

Died: 16 Sep 2016 (96)

Buried:

Property:

Horotio:

Suburban Block 4, Lots 25 & 26 1911

D29

NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

	Horatio		May	
1905/06 1911 1914 1914 1919 1928 1935 1935 1946 1949	Hunterville Levin Levin Feilding Stratford Stratford Hawera Hawera New Plymouth	Cook Cook Baker Baker Baker Baker Baker	Levin Levin Feilding Stratford Stratford Hawera Hawera Hawera Hawera	Married Midow
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Leonard Eltham Eltham Whakamara Manutahi New Plymouth New Plymouth Mt Maunganui Tauranga Tauranga Tauranga Tauranga Tauranga Inglewood	Labourer Factoryhand Factory Manager Factory Manager Caretaker Caretaker Timber Yardman Retired Casual Worker Retired Retired Retired Retired	Ursula Eltham Eltham Whakamar Manutahi N P N P Mt M Tauranga	Married Married a Married Married Married Married Married Married
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	George Stratford Rangiotu Manutahi Whenuakura Whenuakura Whakamara Whakamara Whakamara Hawera Hawera Leamington Leamington	Baker Farmhand Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Retired Retired Retired	Rangiotu Manutahi Whenu. Whenu. Whakamar Whakamar Whakamar Hawera	a Married
1928	Harry Kaponga	Hairdresser	Eileen Kaponga	Married

1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Stratford Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser	Stratford Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Raymond Eltham Hawera Hawera Hawera Hawera Napier Napier Napier Hawera	Hardware salesman Baker Baker Baker Pvt Hotel Prop Pvt Hotel Prop Pvt Hotel Prop Pie Shop Prop	Mary Eltham Hawera Hawera Hawera Napier Napier Hawera Napier Hawera Napier Napier Napier	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married H/Wife Widow Widow Widow
1928 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Ernest Wellington Hastings	Baker Baker Baker Baker Baker Baker Baker Baker Retired Retired Retired	Winifred Puha Stratford Hastings	Spinster Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	Clarence Stratford Marewa Napier Napier	Carpenter No Occupation No occupation Builder	Olive Stratford Marjorie Ngongotah Napier Napier Napier	Married a Spinster Married Married *

1954	Napier	Builder	Napier	*
1946 1946 1946			Martha Napier Napier Napier	Married Married *# Married #
1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier	Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder	Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier	Married Married Married Married Married Married

^{*} Living at a different address to Clarence

Living at same address as Clarence – still married to Davey

	William		Mavis	
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Railway Signalman Railway Signalman Railway Signalman Railway Signalman Labourer N Z R Railway Employee Railway Employee Railway Employee Retired	Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1972 1978 1981			Wanganui Wanganui	Married Married
	Frank		Peggy	
1935	Hawera			

^{*#} Living at same address to Thomas Davey

Did she remarry?

1025	John	Factor do and	Rita	
1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	Mangatoki Mangatoki Kaponga Eltham New Plymouth Mt Maunganui Tauranga Tauranga Tauranga Tauranga	Factoryhand Factoryhand Factoryhand Factoryhand Caretaker Greenkeeper Marker Gardener Marker Gardener Marker Gardener Retired	Mangatoki Kaponga Eltham N P Mt M Tauranga Tauranga Tauranga Tauranga	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1935	Albert Hawera	Farmhand	Joyce Hawera	Spinster
1938 1946	Hawera Hawera	Farmhand Farmhand	Hawera Hawera	Spinster Married
1949	Hawera	Farmhand	Hawera	Married
1954 1957	Hawera Hawera	Farmhand Dairy Farmer	Hawera Hawera	Married Married
1963			Hawera	Widow
1969			Hawera	Widow
1972 1978			Hawera Hawera	Widow Widow
1981			Hawera	Widow
	Claude		Frances	
1938 1946	Matamata Matamata	Farm Labourer Farmhand	Matamata	Married
1949	Matamata	Labourer	Matamata	Married
1954	Matangi	Farm Labourer	Matangi	Married
1957	Fencourt	Sharemilker	Fencourt	Marred
1963 1969	Leamington Leamington	Hotel Worker Hairdresser	Leamingtor Leamingtor	
1972	Leamington	Hairdresser	Leamington	
1978	Leamington	Retired	Leamingtor	n Married
1981	Leamington	Retired	Leamingtor	n Married

D29